benefit resulting, from the favorable resolution of certain prior-year

   research and development tax claims resulting in a net pre-tax charge of $30

   million. In 1997, excludes repositioning and other charges, gains on the

   sales of our automotive Safety Restraints and certain Industrial Control

   businesses and a charge related to the 1996 sale of our automotive Braking

   Systems business, resulting in a net pre-tax charge of $38 million.

(7) We define 'book capital' for this purpose as the sum of total debt,

   shareowners' equity, and net long-term deferred tax liabilities, which are

   long-term deferred income tax liabilities net of long-term deferred income

   tax assets.

(8) In both six months 2000 and 1999, EBITDA has been 'annualized' to compute

   this ratio.

   S-9

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our capitalization on a consolidated basis as of

June 30, 2000 and pro forma as adjusted for the issuance of the notes offered

hereby and the repayment of existing indebtedness. Except as reflected herein,

as of the date of this prospectus supplement there has been no material change

to our capitalization since June 30, 2000.

   AS OF

   JUNE 30, 2000

   -----------------------

   (UNAUDITED)

   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA

   ------   ---------

   (IN MILLIONS)

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   959   $   959

Total assets.....  $24,936   $24,939

Short-term borrowings and commercial paper.....  $ 2,254   $ 1,511

Current maturities of long-term debt.....   346   346

Long-term debt.....   3,444   4,190

   -------   -------

   Total debt.....   6,044   6,047

   -------   -------

Shareowners' equity:

   Capital -- common stock.....   958   958

   Additional paid-in capital.....   2,486   2,486

   Common stock held in treasury -- at cost.....   (4,237)   (4,237)

   Accumulated other nonowner changes.....   (512)   (512)

   Retained earnings.....   10,757   10,757

   -------   -------

   Total shareowners' equity.....   9,452   9,452

   -------   -------

Total capitalization.....  $15,496   $15,499

   -------   -------

   -------   -------

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds from the offering of the notes, which are expected to be

approximately $743,165,000 after underwriting discounts and payment of expenses

related to the offering, will be used for repayment of outstanding debt,

including commercial paper, as well as for general corporate purposes, which may

include repurchase of our common stock, investments in or extensions of credit